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)
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)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


Pamela M. Brummett filed a complaint on April 11, 2000, seeking this Commission’s redetermination of the decision of the State Board of Nursing (Board) to deny the renewal of her license as a licensed practical nurse (LPN).  The Board filed an answer on April 24, 2000, alleging that Brummett pled guilty to drug offenses.

On June 9, 2000, the Board filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without 

a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Brummett does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Brummett on May 4, 2000.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the 

matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof in required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

We gave Brummett until July 10, 2000, to file a response to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. Brummett was licensed by the Board as an LPN, License No. PN039860, on or about November 20, 1987.  Her license was current and active until June 1, 1998, when it was placed on inactive status.

2. On September 26, 1997, a complaint was filed against Brummett in the Circuit Court of Nodaway County, Missouri, charging her with possession of methamphetamine, a Class C felony.

3. On January 14, 1998, a complaint was filed in the Circuit Court of Nodaway County charging Brummett with one count of distribution of marijuana and one count of selling marijuana, both Class B felonies.

4. On or about March 10, 1998, Brummett called the Board office and advised the Discipline Coordinator for the Board that Brummett had criminal charges pending against her in the Circuit Count of Nodaway County.

5. On April 6, 1998, Brummett pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Nodaway County to one count of distribution of a controlled substance, one count of sale of a controlled substance, and one count of possession of a controlled substance.  The court sentenced Brummett to two five-year terms to run concurrently in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections and one five-year term to run consecutively. 

6. On July 27, 1998, the Circuit Court of Nodaway County entered its order granting Brummett probation.

7. Brummett has been under the supervision of the Kansas Department of Corrections, pursuant to an interstate agreement, since December 1998.

8. Brummett’s court-ordered supervision from Nodaway County is set to expire on August 6, 2003.


9.
Brummett applied for the renewal of her LPN license.  On March 17, 2000, the Board issued its final decision denying her license renewal.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Brummett’s complaint.  Sections 335.066.1 and 621.045. Brummett has the burden to show that she is entitled to the renewal of her license.  Section 621.120, RSMo 1994.  Brummett applied for the renewal of an inactive license pursuant to section 335.061 and 4 CSR 200-4.020(12)(D). 


The Board alleges that Brummett’s license renewal should be denied pursuant to sections 335.066.1 and 335.066.2(1), (2), and (14), which provide: 

1.  The board may refuse to issue any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section.  The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the 

administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo. 

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1)  Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(2)  The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed; 

*   *   *

(14)  Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

I.  Section 335.066.2(1)


Brummett pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance.  A guilty plea is an admission against interest and is ordinarily some evidence of the facts charged.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  Brummett has not offered any evidence explaining away her admission that she possessed a controlled substance.  


By failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, Brummett is deemed to have admitted that cause exists to deny her license renewal for her use and unlawful possession of 

methamphetamine and marijuana to the extent that such use impaired her ability to perform the 

work of a professional nurse.  Methamphetamine and marijuana are controlled substances.  

Section 195.017.  Based on Brummett’s admissions, we conclude that she unlawfully used and 

possessed controlled substances and that her use of controlled substances impaired her ability to perform the work of a professional nurse in violation of section 335.066.2(1).

II.  Section 335.066.2(2)


Brummett pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Nodaway County to distribution of a controlled substance, sale of a controlled substance, and possession of a controlled substance.  Professional nurses have access to numerous controlled substances during the course of their work.  By failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, Brummett is deemed to have admitted that cause exists to deny her license renewal for pleading guilty to offenses reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a professional nurse in violation of section 335.066.2(2).  We conclude that Brummett pled guilty to offenses reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a professional nurse in violation of section 335.066.2(2). 

III.  Section 335.066.2(14)


By failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, Brummett is deemed to have admitted that cause exists to deny her licensure renewal for violating the drug laws of this state.  The Board’s exhibits, as well as Brummett’s deemed admissions, are evidence of those violations.  We conclude that Brummett violated the drug laws of this state and thus violated section 335.066.2(14). 

IV.  Rehabilitation


Although Brummett has the burden to show that she is entitled to the renewal of her license, she presented no evidence of rehabilitation. 

V.  Collateral Estoppel


The Board argues that collateral estoppel applies with respect to our ruling in Brummett v. State Board of Nursing, Case No. 99-000096 BN (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n May 17, 1999).  In that case, we denied Brummett’s application under 4 CSR 200-4.020(13)(C) for reinstatement of a lapsed license.


Collateral estoppel prevents a party from relitigating issues of ultimate fact, but only those “necessarily and unambiguously decided.”  King Gen. Contractors v. Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, 821 S.W.2d 495, 501 (Mo. banc 1991).  The doctrine applies if:  (1) the issue decided in the earlier action is identical to the issue presented in the present action; (2) the earlier action was decided on the merits; (3) the party to be precluded was a party, or is in privity with a party, to the earlier action; and (4) the party to be precluded had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue.  Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy v. Tadrus, 

926 S.W.2d 132, 136 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996).


Collateral estoppel does not apply with respect to our earlier ruling.  In our earlier ruling, we decided that it was too soon to judge whether Brummett’s efforts at rehabilitation were temporary or of a permanent nature.  The issue in the present action is not identical to the issue decided in the earlier action because the issue of rehabilitation changes with the passing of time.  Therefore, the elements of collateral estoppel are not satisfied.

Summary


We grant the Board’s motion and enter our decision in the Board’s favor.  Pursuant to section 335.066.2(1), (2), and (14), we conclude that Brummett’s request to renew her LPN license should be denied.  Therefore, we cancel the hearing set for September 14, 2000. 


SO ORDERED on August 2, 2000.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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